

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

GARY B.; JESSIE K., a minor, by)
Yvette K., guardian ad litem;)
CRISTOPHER R. and ISAIAS R.,)
minors, by Escarle R., guardian ad litem;)
ESMERALDA V., a minor, by Laura V.,)
guardian ad litem; PAUL M.; JAIME R.,)
a minor, by Karen R., guardian ad litem,)
on behalf of themselves and all others)
similarly situated,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

RICHARD D. SNYDER, in his official)
capacity as Governor of the State of)
Michigan; JOHN C. AUSTIN,)
MICHELLE FECTEAU, LUPE)
RAMOS-MONTIGNY, PAMELA)
PUGH; KATHLEEN N. STRAUS,)
CASANDRA E. ULBRICH, EILEEN)
WEISER, and RICHARD ZEILE, in)
their official capacities as members of)
the Michigan Board of Education;)
BRIAN J. WHISTON, in his official)
capacity as Superintendent of Public)
Instruction for the State of Michigan;)
DAVID B. BEHEN, in his official)
capacity as Director of the Michigan)
Department of Technology,)
Management, and Budget; and)
NATASHA BAKER, in her official)
capacity as the State School)
Reform/Redesign Officer,)

Defendants.)

Civil Action No.: 16-CV-13292

CLASS ACTION

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN
OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF FACTS4

 I. Plaintiffs’ Exclusion from Michigan’s Statewide
 System of Education.....4

 II. The Meaning and Significance of Literacy6

ARGUMENT8

 I. The Court Has Jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ Claims8

 A. Plaintiffs have standing to assert their claims.....8

 B. Because Plaintiffs seek prospective relief against
 state officials, their claims are not barred by the
 Eleventh Amendment.....13

 C. An unrelated case in Michigan state court is not
 an impediment to this Court’s jurisdiction.15

 II. The Equal Protection Clause of the U.S. Constitution
 Prohibits the State from Denying Plaintiffs Access to
 Literacy.....17

 A. *Brown, Rodriguez, and Plyler* forbid excluding
 a discrete group of children from access to basic
 minimal skills.....17

 B. *Plyler* controls this case.21

 C. Michigan’s actions fail any level of scrutiny
 because there can be no state interest sufficient
 to deny a discrete group of students access to literacy.28

 1. Defendants’ actions do not satisfy heightened
 scrutiny.28

 2. Defendants’ actions do not satisfy rational basis
 review.29

III.	Denial of Access to Literacy Violates Plaintiffs’ Substantive Right to Liberty	32
IV.	Defendants Caused Plaintiffs’ Deprivation of Access to Literacy.....	37
A.	State officials—not local officials—control the statewide system of education.	37
B.	Defendants exercised direct control over Plaintiffs’ schools.....	41
	CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aarti Hosp., LLC v. City of Grove City, Ohio</i> , 350 F. App'x 1 (6th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Bd. of Ed. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	35
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	13
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	35
<i>Bradley v. Milliken</i> , 484 F.2d 215 (6th Cir. 1973)	37, 38
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	17, 18
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	35
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	14, 15
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.</i> , 544 U.S. 280 (2005).....	16, 17
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....	35
<i>Harkless v. Brunner</i> , 545 F.3d 445 (6th Cir. 2008)	40
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978).....	14
<i>Johnston by Johnston v. Ann Arbor Pub. Sch.</i> , 569 F. Supp. 1502 (E.D. Mich. 1983)	20, 21

Kadrmas v. Dickinson Pub. Sch.,
487 U.S. 450 (1988).....32

L.M. v. State,
862 N.W.2d 246 (Mich. Ct. App. 2014).....40

Lance v. Dennis,
546 U.S. 459 (2006).....16, 17

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....8, 11

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....13

Milliken v. Bradley,
418 U.S. 717 (1974).....38

Obergefell v. Hodges,
135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....*passim*

Papasan v. Allain,
478 U.S. 265 (1986).....13, 14, 24, 25, 32

Phillips v. Snyder,
836 F.3d 707 (6th Cir. 2016)10, 44, 47

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982).....*passim*

Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke,
438 U.S. 265 (1978).....27

Robertson v. Jackson,
972 F.2d 529 (4th Cir. 1992)40

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996).....30

San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez,
411 U.S. 1 (1973).....*passim*

<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011).....	16, 17
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	27
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995).....	11
<i>United States v. Missouri</i> , 535 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2008)	40
<i>Washington v. Sinai Hosp. of Greater Detroit</i> , 733 N.W.2d 755 (Mich. 2007).....	16
<i>Wayne v. Shadowen</i> , 15 F. App’x 271 (6th Cir. 2001)	11, 18
<i>Welling v. Livonia Bd. of Ed.</i> , 171 N.W.2d 545 (Mich. 1969).....	38
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	34, 35, 37
<i>Woods v. United States</i> , 724 F.2d 1444 (9th Cir. 1984)	40
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	14
Statutes	
Mich. Comp. Laws § 124.510.....	48
Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.1546.....	45
Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.1549.....	44, 45, 46
Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.1551.....	44
Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.1554.....	44
Mich. Comp. Laws § 141.1574.....	45

Mich. Comp. Laws § 380.501.....	10
Mich. Comp. Laws § 380.1280c.....	10, 41, 42
Mich. Comp. Laws § 380.1561.....	26, 35
Mich. Comp. Laws § 380.1599.....	35
Mich. Comp. Laws § 388.1009.....	10, 38, 39
Mich. Comp. Laws § 388.1014.....	10, 39
Constitutional Provisions	
Mich. Const., art VIII § 3.....	10, 38
Court Rules	
Mich. Ct. R. 3.501(D)(2)	16
Other Authorities	
Barry Friedman & Sara Solow, <i>The Federal Right to an Adequate Education</i> , 81 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 92, 127 (2013)	36
Steven G. Calabresi & Sarah E. Agudo, <i>Individual Rights under State Constitutions when the Fourteenth Amendment Was Ratified in 1868: What Rights Are Deeply Rooted in American History and Tradition?</i> , 87 Tex. L. Rev. 7, 108 (2008)	36
